

No. 09-751

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Background	2
District Court Proceedings	3
Decision on Appeal	4
Snyder’s Petition for Certiorari	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY IMPOSING A FALSITY REQUIREMENT WHERE FALSITY IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF THE RELEVANT TORT OR THE CLAIM PRESENTED.	8
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY REQUIRED, AT A MINIMUM, A RETRIAL.	10
III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS WHICH PETITIONER PROPOSES IS DEEPLY FLAWED.	11
A. Question 1: <i>Falwell</i>	11
B. Question 2: Rights trumping rights	12

C. Question 3: Captive audience	13
IV. RESPECT FOR A ROBUST FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH REQUIRES FIRM LIMITS ON SPEECH-BASED TORTS.	14
A. The Intrusion Tort Is Unconstitu- tional As Applied to Otherwise Lawful Speech In a Traditional Public Forum.	14
B. An Intentional Infliction Claim Based Upon Speech Cannot Proceed Absent a Showing of Intentional <i>Maliciousness</i> , Not Just Intentional <i>Disturbance</i>	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	15
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	12
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	1
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	15
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	1, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLIB</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	15, 18

*Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local
Educators’ Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 14

*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western
New York*, 519 U.S. 357 (1999) 1

Snyder v. Phelps, 533 F. Supp. 2d 567
(D. Md. 2008) 2, 3, 4

Snyder v. Phelps, 580 F.3d 206
(4th Cir. 2009) 3, 4, 5, 8

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 17

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) 15

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, *passim*

S. Ct. R. 24.1(a) 6
